

No. 16-1466

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
1851 CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Maurice A. Thompson
1851 Center for
Constitutional Law
122 E. Main Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-340-9817

Christopher P. Finney
Counsel of Record
The Finney Law Firm, LLC
4270 Ivy Pointe Blvd.
Cincinnati, Ohio 45245
513-943-6660
chris@finneylawfirm.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
1851 Center for Constitutional Law*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Collective bargaining advocacy impermissibly
infringes upon the Freedom of Speech of
objecting employees in a substantial number
of instances 7

 A. The broad scope of state collective
 bargaining statutes necessarily invites
 the use of fair share fees for ideological
 policy advocacy rather than any
 compelling interest 7

 B. Use of agency fees to advocate for
 alteration of public policy towards
 controversial and ideological ends is
 ubiquitous and fails to effectuate any
 compelling interest 10

 C. Union officials acknowledge the political
 and ideological orientation of their
 collective bargaining advocacy 18

II.	Compelled support of advocacy deemed sufficiently “germane to collective bargaining” impermissibly risks infringing upon the Freedom of Speech of objecting employees in a substantial number of instances	23
III.	<i>Abood</i> must be overturned because differentiating advocacy germane to collective bargaining from lobbying, litigation, and politics has proven unworkable	27
	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	3
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	5
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	27, 28
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	5
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Ry. Employes</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	23, 25
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	4
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1577 (2010)	5
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	4, 5, 17
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 63 S.Ct. 1178 (1943)	3, 4
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705, 97 S.Ct. 1428 (1977)	3

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 4117.08(A)	8
R.C. 4117.08(C)(1) through (9)	8
R.C. 4117.09(C)	1
R.C. 4117.10(A)(1)	9
R.C. 4117.21	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“AFSCME Constitution,” <i>https://www.afscme.org/news/publications/afscme-governance/pdf/AFSCME-Constitution-2016.pdf</i>	18
“Bargaining for the Common Good in Health Care,” Rutgers School of Management and Labor Relations, available at <i>https://www.aft.org/sites/default/files/ppt_barg-for-common-good.pdf</i>	19
Bargaining for Political Power (2000),” AFSCME Collective Bargaining Reporter newsletter, <i>http://web.archive.org/web/20110119210735/http://www.afscme.org/publications/9722.cfm</i>	11, 18
“Checklist of Contract Clauses,” AFSCME Staff portal, <i>http://afscmestaff.org/bargaining/contracts-and-settlements/checklist-of-contract-clauses/</i>	11

- “Collective bargaining: Wage grower, quality enhancer,” prepared remarks from American Federation of Teachers President Randi Weingarten, April 15, 2015, available at <https://www.aft.org/press/speeches/collective-bargaining-wage-grower-quality-enhancer> . 19, 20
- “ESP Sample Contract Language,” Illinois Education Association, <http://site.ieanea.org/region/40/assets/sampesp.pdf> 12
- Fixing Los Angeles and Remaking Public Sector Collective Bargaining: A Case Study of “Bargaining for the Common Good,” by Patricia M. Dixon, PhD at Georgetown University (July 13, 2016), available at <http://wp.georgetown.edu/wp-content/uploads/Fixing-Los-Angeles-and-Remaking-Public-Sector-Collective-Bargaining.pdf> 15, 16, 17, 20
- “Forced Dues Make Ohio Education Association a Powerful Obama Ally,” Media Trackers Ohio, Oct. 17, 2012, <http://mediatrackers.org/2012/10/17/forced-dues-make-ohio-education-association-a-powerful-obama-ally/> 24
- Hudson Education Association contract on file with the Ohio State Employment Relations Board, http://www.serb.ohio.gov/sections/research/WEB_CONTRACTS/14-CON-01-2261.pdf . . . 14
- MEA-MFT Government Relations web page, available at http://www.mea-mft.org/about_mea_-_mft/programs_member_services/government_relations.aspx 21

Miami University contract with AFSCME Council 8 on file with the Ohio State Employment Relations Board, http://www.serb.ohio.gov/sections/research/WEB_CONTRACTS/16-MED-02-0179.pdf	14
New Jersey Education Association website, available at https://actioncenter.njea.org/contribution/	22
OEA Summer Academy 2016 Agenda, https://www.regonline.com/builder/site/tab2.aspx?EventID=1835018	26
OEA Summer Academy 2017 Summary, https://www.regonline.com/builder/site/Default.aspx?EventID=1932099	26
Ohio Association of Public School Employees constitution, http://oapse.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/11/OAPSE_constitution.pdf	13
<i>Ohio Schools</i> , August 2005, available at http://jasonahart.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/ohio-schools-2005-08.pdf	24
<i>Ohio Schools</i> , August 2006, available at http://jasonahart.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/ohio-schools-2006-08.pdf	24
<i>Ohio Schools</i> , September 2012, available at http://jasonahart.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/ohio-schools-2012-09.pdf	24
<i>Ohio Schools</i> , October 2016, archived copy available at http://jasonahart.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/oea-ohio-schools-2016-09.pdf	24

- Ohio Schools*, April 2017, available at <http://jasonahart.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/oea-ohio-schools-2017-04.pdf>. . . . 24, 25
- Ohio State Employment Relations Board clearinghouse report provided March 2017, available at <http://jasonahart.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/OH-SERB-fair-share-union-leave-super-seniority-2017-03.pdf>. 1, 13, 14
- “Ohio Teachers Union Opens Yearly Conference With Communist Ballad,” Media Trackers Ohio, <http://mediatrackers.org/ohio/2014/02/17/teachers-union-conference-communist-ballad> . . 26
- Pickerington City Schools contract with Pickerington Education Association filed with the State Employment Relations Board, http://www.serb.ohio.gov/sections/research/WEB_CONTRACTS/15-MED-04-0447.pdf . . . 15
- “St. Paul teachers want big changes or they’ll strike,” Pioneer Press, Feb. 17, 2016, available at <http://www.twincities.com/2016/02/17/st-paul-teachers-union-strike-unless-contract-public-schools/> 21
- “State of Ohio Contract Series Article 16 – Seniority,” Ohio Civil Service Employees Association Education Department, <https://www.ocsea.org/docs/default-source/resources/factsheets/article-16---seniority.pdf> . 13

“Teacher Unions Are ‘Bargaining for the Common Good,’” The American Prospect, June 16, 2016, available at http://prospect.org/article/teacher-unions-are-%E2%80%98bargaining-common-good%E2%80%99	20
“The Long Road to Victory,” Jacobin, Oct. 13, 2016, available at https://www.jacobinmag.com/2016/10/chicago-teachers-union-cps-rahm-emanuel-rauner-schools-strike/	19
“The MEA Advantage,” Michigan Education Association, available at https://mea.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/10/MEA_Advantage_Booklet.pdf	21
Toledo Area Metroparks contract with AFSCME Ohio Council 8 filed with the State Employment Relations Board, http://www.serb.ohio.gov/sections/research/WEB_CONTRACTS/14-MED-11-1618.pdf	15
West Virginia Education Association website, available at http://www.wvea.org/content/legislative-action-center	22
Willoughby-Eastlake City Schools contract with OAPSE filed with the State Employment Relations Board, http://www.serb.ohio.gov/sections/research/WEB_CONTRACTS/16-CON-02-1258.pdf	15
